

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF CHINA, NEW YORK BRANCH, PETITIONER

*v.*

NBM L.L.C., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. RICHTER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	6
A. Certiorari is not warranted on the question whether civil RICO plaintiffs alleging mail or wire fraud as predicate acts must establish “reasonable reliance” under 18 U.S.C. 1964(c) .....	7
1. The court of appeals’ decision is correct .....	7
2. The court of appeals’ decision does not con- flict with the decision of any other court of appeals .....	14
B. Certiorari is not warranted on the question whether civil RICO plaintiffs alleging bank fraud as predicate acts must establish “reasonable reliance” under 18 U.S.C. 1964(c) .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abell v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988), vacated <i>sub nom. Fryar v. Abell</i> , 492 U.S. 914 (1989) .....	18
<i>Akin v. Q-L Invs., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Appletree Square I, Ltd. P’ship v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	9, 17
<i>Armco Indus. Credit Corp. v. SLT Warehouse Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17, 18
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	10
<i>Chisolm v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Grassmueck v. American Shorthorn Ass’n</i> , 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 373 F.3d 251 (2d Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-433 (filed Sept. 28, 2004) .....	12
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1220 (1996) .....	14
<i>Mid Atlantic Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Serv., Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 931 (1994) .....	17
<i>Murr Plumbing, Inc. v. Scherer Bros. Fin. Servs. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 1066 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	9
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	18
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1075 (2000) .....	15
<i>Pelletier v. Zweifel</i> , 921 F.3d 1465 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 855 (1991) .....	9
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) .....	10
<i>Sebago, Inc. v. Beazer East, Inc.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	18
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	10
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 884 (2002) .....	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1132 (2001) .....	9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Systems Mgmt., Inc. v. Loiselle</i> , 303 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Tabas v. Tabas</i> , 47 F.3d 1280 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1118 (1995) .....	14, 18
<i>The Mediators, Inc., In re</i> , 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra</i> , 879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>United Healthcare Corp. v. American Trade Ins. Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 18
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	5, 13
<i>Wilcox v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 815 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Williams Elecs. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) .....	17
Statutes and rule:	
Organized Crime Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947 .....	10
18 U.S.C. 1341 .....	9
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	9
18 U.S.C. 1344 .....	9
18 U.S.C. 1961(1) (2000, Supp. I 2001 & Supp. II 2002) ...	10
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(B) .....	1
18 U.S.C. 1962 .....	9
18 U.S.C. 1962(c) .....	1, 3, 6, 10
18 U.S.C. 1962(d) .....	1, 3

VI

Statute and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1964(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	18, 19
Miscellaneous:	
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	8, 11
